

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David M. Howard
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-7837
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Nominal Damages Are Retrospective Relief For A Plaintiff Whose Constitutional Rights Have Been Violated But Did Not Or Cannot Prove The Extent Of The Injury	3
II. A Nominal-Damages Claim for Retrospective Relief Cannot Become Moot Due To A Prospective Change In Law Or Policy	7
III. This Court's Review is Needed to Correct the Eleventh Circuit's Outlier, Entrenched Holding on this Important Question of Constitutional Remedies.	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	6
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	4, 8, 9
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	3, 5
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	4, 8, 9
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	5
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	7
<i>Hughes v. Rowe, 449 U.S. 5 (1980)</i>	5
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)</i>	4, 8
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)</i>	8
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986)</i>	4, 8
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla., 508 U.S. 656 (1993)</i>	3
<i>North Carolina v. Rice, 404 U.S. 244 (1971)</i>	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)</i>	3, 4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)</i>	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James E. Pfander, *Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages*, 111 COLUM. L. REV. 1601 (2011) 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 907 (1979)..... 5

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Remedial Benefit and Implied Causes of Action*, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.6 (3d ed. 2019)..... 7

13C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Remedial Capacity In Changed Circumstances: Monetary Relief*, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.3 (3d ed. 2019)..... 7
